

FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN

Fri, Sep 30 - Thu, Oct 6

PART ONE

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form.

***** NO RECORDS FOUND *****

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES

The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Racing Commissions of the various states and provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA Rule 22, Section 13 and 14 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with those published penalties.

Please note that the following action is in an abbreviated form. Further information may be available by contacting the Racing Commissions or their representatives.

ADAMS, KATRICIA LYNN

Mea on 8/23/2016

KITTANNING, PA

FINED: \$1,000

HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 9,
PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

YOB 1969

LOW OR EXCESS LEVEL OF AUTHORIZED MEDICATION (BUTE/LASIX)

PA Code Title 58-183.352, 183.355, 183.357. Ms. Adams was the trainer of record for the horse THERESNOWAY in the 12th Race at The Meadows on August 23, 2016. Post race blood analysis of sample #285260 did contain Phenylbutazone at a level of 8.9 mcg/mL, which was confirmed in a split sample analysis. This is a level greater than permitted by the Commission. Having waived her right to a formal hearing and appeal, Ms. Adams is hereby fined \$1,000 and ordered to return all purse monies earned by THERESNOWAY on August 23, 2016. The fine is due by October 10, 2016.

APOSTOLATOS, SPIRIDON

Haw on 9/24/2016

OYSTER BAY COVE, NY

RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)
AS OF 10/5/2016

YOB 1978

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

Having failed to complete 2016 IRB licensing procedures, the temporary owner's license of Spiridon Apostolatos is hereby suspended. IRB Rule 502.40, 502.115.

Status as of 10/5/2016 - Subsequent Ruling - Having completed 2016 IRB licensing, owner Spiridon Apostolatos is hereby restored to good standing.

BALIGA, JOSEPH M
HoP on 9/30/2016

DALEVILLE, IN **YOB 1955**
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
10/1/2016

OTHER

71 IAC 10-2-3(a) 71 IAC 5-1-14(a)(10) While acting as lasix administration veterinarian on the grounds of Hoosier Park on 9/30/16 Mr. Baliga committed an act that was against the best interest of racing. He administered a medication other than lasix to a horse who was entered in race 5 on 9/30/16. The summary suspension will continue until a hearing on that suspension is requested in writing by the licensee. This matter is referred to the Executive Director of the Indiana Horse Racing Commission for further action.

BAUSLAUGH, LOUIS E
Dela on 9/20/2016

DELAWARE, OH **YOB 1953**
FINED: \$1,000

CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF HORSE RACING

Delaware County Fair. Mr. LOUIS BAUSLAUGH D.V.M. is hereby fined the sum of one thousand dollars \$1,000.00 (maximum amount allowable that the judges can fine per ORC 3769.091) for a violation of the Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-14-28(C), 3769-12-26(4), 3769-12-26(10) & 3769-14-99. On September 20, 2016 at Delaware County Fair you did conduct yourself in a manner that was detrimental to the sport of horse racing by injecting and administering IV fluids to the horse I SAID DIAMONDS during the time frame not allowable by detention barn rules and was not granted permission by the security staff to do so. Furthermore you allowed an unlicensed person to assist you with an injectable device. All fines are due within forty-eight hours of the date of this ruling.

BROWN, KATIE L
DTN on 9/23/2016

CARMEL, IN **YOB 1994**
FINED: \$100

DISTURBING THE PEACE

Dayton Raceway O.S.R.C. 3769-17-29.(7),(10),(12) Groom KATIE BROWN is hereby fined the sum of one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-17-35. While in the paddock on September 23, 2016, Ms. Brown did conduct herself in an un-professional manner by engaging in a verbal altercation in the paddock area with a racing official at Dayton Raceway. All fines are due within forty-eight hours of this ruling.

COLLEY, AARON D
HoP on 9/9/2016

RODNEY, MI
FINED: \$1,000
HORSE DISQUALIFIED

YOB 1984

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

71 IAC 5-3-2 71 IAC 8-1-4.2(8) Sample #E211420 collected on 9/9/16 from the horse Eastender was found to contain DEXAMETHASONE at a level above the allowable limit. Tested 47 pg/ml-Limit 5 pg/ml. Mr. Colley as trainer is in violation of IHRC medication rules and the trainer responsibility rule. Horse finished 8th-no purse return. 1 MMV point accessed.

CRISWELL, DELVIN J
DTN on 7/28/2016

MARION, OH
FINED: \$1,000
FULL - 30 DAYS, 9/22/2016 THRU
10/21/2016

YOB 1957

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Scioto Downs - Tr. DELVIN CRISWELL is hereby fined the sum of one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) and issued a full thirty day full suspension from Sept 22, 2016 through Oct 21, 2016 (inclusive) for violation of OSRC Rule 3769-18.01(A)(2), 3769-18-01(B)(1),3769-18-01(B)(15-16-17),3769-18-02 & 3769-18-99. Blood Sample #839623 on horse PUMPED UP KICKS tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio Department of Agriculture on August 11, 2016 revealed a presence of Cobalt. The Cobalt concentration in the blood sample was determined to be at 222 + 11(ppb) of plasma. The same horse was again tested on 9/01/2016 and sample number 836047 and also revealed the presence of Cobalt at a level of 156 + 10. This exceeds the regulatory threshold of 25 parts per billion adopted by the OSRC. A hearing was conducted and it was determined that due to mitigating circumstances that this be considered as one positive test. All purse monies for these two races must be returned and redistributed.

DAUPLAISE, JEFFREY T
M on 4/9/2015

CEDAR GROVE, NJ
FINED: \$35,000
FULL - 1096 DAYS, 3/29/2016 THRU
3/29/2019

YOB 1961

POSSESSION OF HYPODERMIC NEEDLES, SYRINGES AND/OR INJECTABLE AND/OR OTHER DRUGS

On April 5, 2015, you failed in your duty as a trainer licensed by the NJRC to protect and guard horses under your care against possible administration of any drug or foreign substances by maintaining hypodermic needles and

syringes and numerous therapeutic and performance enhancing foreign substances, unsecured in your stabling area, including the following foreign substances: Cobalt, Stanozolol, Zinconotide (SNX-III), Chlorpromazine, Flunixin, Hyluronate Acid, Gamma-Aminobutyric Acid (GABA), Phenylbutazone, Tripelennamine, Methocarbamol, glycopyrrolate, Dexamethasone, Guaifenesin, Furosemide, Flumethasone, Hydrochlorthiazide, and Trichlormethiazide.

Status as of 9/26/2016 - Subsequent Ruling - As a result of an agreed disposition of the appeal, Jeffrey Dauplaise is suspended 3 years and issued a \$35,000 fine. The suspension is effective March 29, 2016 through and including March 29, 2019. Payment of the \$35,000 fine shall be as follows: \$7,500 shall be paid on or before September 30, 2016, \$8,750 shall be paid on or before March 1, 2017, \$8,750 shall be paid on or before October 1, 2017 and the remainder of the balance of \$10,000 shall be paid on or before March 29, 2018. During the period of suspension, Dauplaise is denied privileges of any and all grounds subject to the jurisdiction of the NJRC.

FARRIS, ERIK L
Haw on 3/11/2016

CRETE, IL **YOB 1972**
RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)
AS OF 10/3/2016

OTHER

The 2016 IRB owner license of Erik L. Farris is Hereby suspended due to an issue with the Illinois Department of Revenue. All horses owner by Mr. Farris are ineligible to participate pending a transfer approved by the Board of Stewards. IRB rule 502.104 B

Status as of 10/3/2016 - Subsequent Ruling - Ruling #164032 suspending owner Erik Farris is hereby lifted in as much as he in compliance with the Illinois Department of Revenue.

KARABINIS, ANASTASIOS P
PHL on 9/6/2016

OTEGO, NY **YOB 1977**
RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)
AS OF 10/4/2016

OTHER

PA CODE 58-183.251 Completed licensing requirements in Pennsylvania and is restored to good standing.

KING, JENNI
Aces on 9/3/2016

CENTER CITY, MN **YOB 1982**
FINED: \$750
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE

REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

An analysis of the test sample obtained from WHATEVERSHESGOT following its first place finish in the second race at Running Aces Racetrack on September 3, 2016 revealed the presence of dexamethasone in excess of the allowable level. Having waived her right to a formal hearing and a split sample, pursuant to MRC Rules 7890.0110/7877.0170 Subp 2 C (1), (2), (3), 7892.0150 Subp 1, the money won by WHATEVERSHESGOT is hereby ordered forfeited and redistributed among the horses according to their order of finish. Furthermore, trainer Jenni King is hereby fined the sum of seven-hundred fifty dollars (\$750.00).

MARINO, JIM R

Aces on 8/31/2016

SURREY, BC

FINED: \$500

YOB 1975

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

An analysis of the test sample obtained from DASHPOINTHANOVER following its first place finish in the fourth race at Running Aces Racetrack and Casino on August 31, 2016 revealed the presence of Omeprozole Sulfide. Having waived his right to a split sample test and a formal hearing, trainer James Marino is hereby fined the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) per MRC Rules 7890.0110/7877.0170 Subp 2 (C) (1), (2), (3).

MAYHUGH, SEAN W

ScD on 6/8/2016

CIRCLEVILLE, OH

FINED: \$500

YOB 1972

FULL - 15 DAYS, 10/24/2016 THRU
11/7/2016

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Scioto Downs O.S.R.C. 3769-18-01.(B)(1)(b) Trainer SEAN MAYHUGH is hereby fined the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) and issued a full 15 day suspension from August 16, 2016 through August 30, 2016 for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-18-01.(B)(1)(b). Blood Sample #835018 tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio Department of Agriculture on July 27, 2016 revealed a presence of HYDROCHLOROTHIAZIDE, which is not permitted on race day. In addition, the horse KING BY MISTAKE is disqualified from first and placed last. Any purse money earned by KING BY MISTAKE in the race must be returned and redistributed. All fines are due within forty-eight hours of the date of this ruling.

Status as of 10/4/2016 - Subsequent Ruling - The split sample test

confirmed the medication violation on the horse KING BY MISTAKE. Mr. Mayhugh has dropped his appeal and is hereby fined five hundred dollars (\$500.00) and issued a 15-day full suspension beginning on October 24, 2016 through November 7, 2016. In addition, purse money earned in this race (\$4,250.00) must be returned and redistributed.

MILLER, HARRY E
HoP on 9/6/2016

LIGONIER, IN **YOB 1963**
FINED: \$1,000
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

71 IAC 5-3-2, 8-1-4.2(16) Sample # E211358 collected on 9/6/16 from the horse Vin was found to contain METHOCARBAMOL at a level above the allowable limit. Limit 1 ng/ml -Tested 10.9 ng/ml. Mr. Miller as trainer is in violation of IHRC medication rules and the trainer responsibility rule. All purse money earned on 9/6/16 must be returned and redistributed. Finished 1st-\$2750.00 to be returned. Mr. Miller is also assessed 1 MMV point.

PLANO, LUKE
Aces on 8/31/2016

SACRAMENTO, CA **YOB 1980**
FINED: \$500
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

An analysis of the test sample obtained from PA'S CORN SQUEEZIN following its fifth place finish in the ninth race at Running Aces Racetrack and Casino on August 31, 2016 revealed the presence of Isoflupredone. Having waived his right to a split sample test and a formal hearing, trainer Luke Plano is hereby fined the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00). Additionally, the purse money won by PA'S CORN SQUEEZIN is hereby ordered forfeited and redistributed among the horses according to their order of finish. MRC Rules 7890.0110/7877.0170 Subp 2 (C) (1), (2), (3), 7892.0150 Subp 1.

RUIZ, MATIAS S
Dela on 9/20/2016

WINDGAP, PA **YOB 1958**
FINED: \$1,000

CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF HORSE RACING

Delaware County Fair. Mr. MATIAS RUIZ has engaged in conduct which is against the best interest of horse racing and is hereby fined the sum of one thousand dollars \$1,000.00 (maximum amount allowable that the judges

can fine per ORC 3769.091) for a violation of the Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-18-02(A), 3769-14-28(C), 3769-12-26(4), 3769-12-26(10) & 3769-14-99. On September 20, 2016 at Delaware County Fair and being the trainer responsible for the condition of the horse I SAID DIAMONDS you did have an unlicensed person in the detention barn assisting a veterinarian in a time frame not allowable by detention barn rules. In order to protect the integrity of racing and the wagering public, the horse I SAID DIAMONDS was scratched by the judges. All fines are due within forty-eight hours of the date of this ruling.

SCHULTZ, ROBERT J JR.
Nfld on 2/13/2016

HOWELL, MI
FINED: \$1,000
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

YOB 1973

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Blood sample #832322 collected at Northfield Park on 2/13/16 from the horse My Immortal was found to contain dimethyl sulfoxide at a concentration of 25.5+-0.2 micrograms per milliliter of plasma. This exceeds the Regulatory Threshold of 10 micrograms per milliliter adopted by the OSRC. All purse money must be returned (\$300.00). O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(A)(2) 18-01(B)(1) 3769-18-01(B)(10)&(13) 18-02 18-99

Status as of 10/3/2016 - Subsequent Ruling - Based on the facts set forth and the vote by the Commission after reviewing the Report of Recommendation of the hearing officer on August 31, 2016, the Executive Director of the Ohio State Racing Commission enters this Adjudication Order affirming that you are fined the sum of \$1000.00 and ordered to refund the purse.

SISCO, ALLEN L
PcD on 7/26/2016

SLATE HILL, NY
FINED: \$1,000
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

YOB 1966

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

PA Code 58-183.336 .352 .355 .357 Sample #295576 collected at Pocono Downs on 7/26/16 after race #5 from the horse B J Class Act was found to contain betamethasone. This is in violation of the Pennsylvania medication rules. He is fined \$1000.00 and there is a loss of the purse of \$4250.00.

SURICK, NICK
Dela on 9/22/2016

FREEHOLD, NJ
FINED: \$250

YOB 1988

IMPROPER CONDUCT OR LANGUAGE TO AN OFFICIAL

Delaware County Fair O.S.R.C 3769-17-16.(a) Trainer NICK SURICK is hereby fined the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250.00) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-17-16.(a). At Delaware County Fair on September 22, 2016 while in the paddock Mr. Surick did conduct himself in an unprofessional manner by using improper language to a racing official. All fines are due within forty-eight hours of the date of this ruling.

SUTTON, JOSHUA

LEBANON, OH

YOB 1982

DTN on 9/23/2016

FINED: \$250

IMPROPER CONDUCT OR LANGUAGE TO AN OFFICIAL

Dayton Raceway O.S.R.C 3769-17-16.(a) Driver JOSH SUTTON is hereby fined the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250.00) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-17-16.(a). After driving No. 3 STIRLING CAMEO in the thirteenth race on September 23, 2016 at Dayton Raceway, Mr. Sutton did conduct himself in an unprofessional manner while conversing with the judges. All fines are due within forty-eight hours of the date of this ruling.

VILARDI, MARIO A

FISHKILL, NY

YOB 1949

PHL on 9/29/2016

FINED: \$50

**INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
10/4/2016**

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA Code 58-183.251 Failed to complete licensing requirements for 2016 in Pennsylvania. Please note further that you have the right to appeal this decision in writing to the State Horse Racing Commission within ten (10) days after notice of this decision. The mailing address for an appeal is: The State Horse Racing Commission 2301 North Cameron Street Room 301 Harrisburg PA, 17110 ATTN: Fred Strathmeyer Phone (717) 787-5196

VORHEES, ALLAN R

CELINA, OH

YOB 1958

HoP on 8/31/2016

FINED: \$1,000

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

71 IAC 5-3-2 71 IAC 8-1-4.2(17) Sample #E211272 collected on 8/31/2016 from the horse Jake The Giant was found to contain METHYLPREDNISOLONE at a level above the allowable limit. Limit-100 pg/ml-Tested 315 pg/ml. Mr. Vorhees as trainer is in violation of IHRC medication rules and the trainer responsibility rule. All purse money earned on 8/31/16 must be returned and redistributed. Finished 1st-\$2500.00 to be

returned. 1 MMV point accessed.

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS

DAVIS, TYLER EDWARD **SMYRNA, DE** **YOB 1992**

Har on 9/22/2016

FINED: \$300

BRUTAL USE OF WHIP

Driver Tyler Davis is fined \$300.00 for excessive whipping (cut) while driving #3, JIN DANDY in the 7th race at Harrington Raceway on September 22, 2016. DHRC rule:7.6.13.14.2.3. All fines are to be paid within 10 days of written rule.

Har on 9/22/2016

DRIVING - 7 DAYS, 9/29/2016 THRU 10/5/2016

BRUTAL USE OF WHIP

Driver Tyler Davis is issued a 7 day driving suspension beginning September 29, 2016 to and including October 5, 2016 for excessive whipping (cut) while driving #4, SOUTH DAKOTA in the 12th race at Harrington Raceway on September 22, 2016 (second offense). DHRC rule: 7.6.13.14.2.3.

LANCASTER, MARK N **COLUMBUS, NJ** **YOB 1948**

PHL on 9/28/2016

FINED: \$250

FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND

PA CODE 58-183.264 Violated the PHRC whipping rule (Failure to keep a line in each hand). All fines due within 10 days of ruling. Appeal waiver signed

PALONE, DAVID M **WASHINGTON, PA** **YOB 1962**

Mea on 10/3/2016

FINED: \$250

FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND

PA Code Title 58-183.264(b). Mr. Palone, while driving #5 ANISTON SEELSTER in the 4th Race at The Meadows on October 3, 2016, did fail to keep a line in each hand in the stretch. The fine is \$250, and is due by October 24, 2016. Mr. Palone has 10 days to appeal this decision to the Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Racing. The address to appeal appears at the bottom of this ruling.

THOMPSON, JASON R **NORTHFIELD, OH** **YOB 1979**

Nfld on 9/28/2016

FINED: \$300

DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 10/3/2016 THRU
10/5/2016

APPEALED - 10/1/2016

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

While driving #4 Absolute Purity in race 12 on 9/28/16 he whipped in an exaggerated manner using more than elbow and wrist action and raising his whipping arm above shoulder height (Second Offense). O.S.R.C.-3769-17-17(B)&(C) 17-99

Status as of 10/1/2016 - Appeal

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES

ABBATIELLO, ERIC L YR on 9/30/2016 KICKING A HORSE	EAST WINDSOR, NJ FINED: \$100	YOB 1968
ADAMCZYK, MATTHEW T PRc on 9/26/2016 LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN	MIDDLETOWN, NY FINED: \$100	YOB 1991
ALDRICH, BRUCE A JR MR on 9/29/2016 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY FINED: \$50	YOB 1968
ALLARD, SIMON PHL on 9/30/2016 FAILURE TO KEEP HOLE CLOSED	PITTSTON, PA FINED: \$200	YOB 1982
BARRETT, MICHAEL ALLEN DTN on 9/17/2016 UNAUTHORIZED START IN ANOTHER RACE	CRITTENED, KY FINED: \$500	YOB 1971
BERRY, PATRICK D PHL on 9/29/2016 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	MONROE, NJ FINED: \$200	YOB 1976
BREWER, JASON J DTN on 9/30/2016 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	MORAINE, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1978

CAPPELLO, DANIEL J Stga on 9/24/2016 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	BALLSTON SPA, NY FINED: \$50	YOB 1959
CASSAVAUGH, RANDY J Nfld on 9/27/2016 HORSE LATE TO THE PADDOCK	NORTHFIELD, OH FINED: \$100	YOB 1956
CLEMMONS, BRIAN L DTN on 9/15/2016 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	LEBANON, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1970
CRISLER, RANDY D DTN on 9/30/2016 CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE	LEBANON, OH FINED: \$100	YOB 1981
CROSS, ODELL HoP on 9/27/2016 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	BOLIVAR, TN FINED: \$50	YOB 1992
DALIOUS, WILLIAM BARTON Har on 9/26/2016 TAKE UP ABRUPTLY/SIT DOWN IN FRONT OF HORSES CAUSING CONFUSION AMONG TRAILING HORSES	DOVER, DE DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 10/2/2016 THRU 10/4/2016 HORSE PLACED 7	YOB 1970
DAVIS, ALLAN W Har on 9/28/2016 INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK	SMYRNA, DE FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 7	YOB 1976
GRISMORE, GREG G DTN on 9/23/2016 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	GROVE CITY, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1970
HOLZMAN, PAUL R PHL on 9/25/2016 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	PITTSTON, PA FINED: \$200	YOB 1962

INGRASSIA, JACQUELINE M	ALLENTOWN, NJ	YOB 1947
PHL on 9/28/2016	FINED: \$200	
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION		
JOHNSON, BRENDAN	HARRINGTON, DE	YOB 1965
HoP on 9/20/2016	DRIVING - 5 DAYS, 9/27/2016 THRU 10/1/2016	
INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO NOT FINISH		
KASH, KEITH J JR	MEDINA, OH	YOB 1979
Nfld on 9/24/2016	FINED: \$250 HORSE PLACED 9	
INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK		
LEMS, ROBERT J	CANTON, SD	YOB 1962
Humb on 9/24/2016	FINED: \$200	
FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION		
MACDONALD, MARK J	MIDDLETOWN, NY	YOB 1978
YR on 5/24/2016	FINED: \$100	
APPEARING IN THE BETTING OR BAR WEARING SILKS		
MERRIMAN, AARON EDWARD	NORTHFIELD, OH	YOB 1978
Nfld on 10/3/2016	FINED: \$25	
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION		
MERRIMAN, JASON RUSSELL	MONROE, MI	YOB 1986
Nfld on 9/19/2016	FINED: \$25	
FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION		
NAPOLITANO, ANTHONY J	NESCOPECK, PA	YOB 1981
PcD on 10/3/2016	FINED: \$200	
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION		
NISONGER, JEFFREY S	LEBANON, OH	YOB 1981
DTN on 9/13/2016	FINED: \$100	
IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE		
NOBLE, DANIEL N	XENIA, OH	YOB 1983

Dela on 9/22/2016 FINED: \$150
FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED
DTN on 9/23/2016 FINED: \$500
DRIVING - 5 DAYS, 9/25/2016 THRU
9/29/2016

DELAYING THE START

PALONE, DAVID M WASHINGTON, PA YOB 1962
PHL on 9/28/2016 FINED: \$200
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION

PARKER, WILLIAM L JR MONTICELLO, NY YOB 1953
MR on 10/5/2016 FINED: \$50
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION

PETRELLI, FRANK MONTGOMERY, NY YOB 1971
PcD on 10/4/2016 FINED: \$100
GOING THROUGH POST WHILE WARMING UP

ROACH, TIMOTHY L COLUMBIAVILLE, MI YOB 1961
Nfld on 9/20/2016 FINED: \$50
LATE DRIVER CHANGE

ROBERTS, RONNIE B GRANT PARK, IL YOB 1951
HoP on 9/30/2016 FINED: \$50
LATE DRIVER CHANGE

SHERMAN, KENT M INDEPENDENCE, OH YOB
1962
Nfld on 9/27/2016 FINED: \$50
**FAILURE TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE OR PROPER DECLARATION
INFORMATION**

SHETLER, ANDY R CHESTERFIELD, IN YOB 1973
HoP on 9/29/2016 FINED: \$200
HORSE PLACED 8
IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE

SMITH, TYLER ALAN WASHINGTON COURT HOU, OH YOB 1993
DTN on 9/26/2016 FINED: \$100
FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED

SUTTON, JOSHUA DTN on 9/12/2016 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED DTN on 9/23/2016 CROWDING/PUTTING ANOTHER WHEEL UNDER ANOTHER HORSE OR DRIVER	LEBANON, OH FINED: \$50 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED FINED: \$250 CROWDING/PUTTING ANOTHER WHEEL UNDER ANOTHER HORSE OR DRIVER	YOB 1982
TACKETT, ZACH Nfld on 9/19/2016 FAILURE TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE OR PROPER DECLARATION INFORMATION	XENIA, OH FINED: \$50 FAILURE TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE OR PROPER DECLARATION INFORMATION	YOB 1989
TAYLOR, ROBERT S HoP on 9/27/2016 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	BOLIVAR, TN FINED: \$50 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	YOB 1982
TUCCILLO, DANIEL R JR PRc on 9/26/2016 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	PROSPECT, CT FINED: \$100 HORSE PLACED 6 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	YOB 1962
WRENN, PETER M DTN on 9/23/2016 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	CARMEL, IN FINED: \$50 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	YOB 1962
ZUBKOFF, EDWARD J JR DTN on 9/15/2016 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	LASALLE, MI FINED: \$50 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	YOB 1962